VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LOUDOUN

MONICA GILL Case No. CL21003254
Plaintift,

V.

LOUDOUN COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD:; and
DR. AARON SPENCE, Division Superiniendent

Defendants.

Order

THIS MATTER came before the Court on the parties” Cross-Motions for Summary
Judgment. Upon consideration of the arguments of counsel submitted on brief and orally at the
hearing on May 9, 2025 and for the reasons stated in Defendants” Motion for Summary
Judgment and Brief in Support thereof, including Defendants’ representation that “[o]n its face,
Policy 8040 does not require teachers or other staff to use a pronoun to refer to a person that a
teacher believes is inconsistent with the person’s sex. Instead, Policy 8040 permits staff to
refrain from using any pronouns. . .”, the Court FINDS that there are no material facts in dispute;
the Court GRANTS Defendants” Motion for Summary Judgment on Counts V, VI, VII, VIIL, and
IX; and the Court DENIES Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment on Counts V, VI, VII,
VIII, and IX. Nothing further remaining to be done herein, this action is removed from the
active docket of this Court. It is so ORDERED.

Let the Clerk send a certitied copy of this Order to all counsel of record.



WE ASK FOR THIS:

-—“"“———___

Stacy Haney (VSB No. 71054)

Matthew Woodward (VSB No. 97299)

HANEY PHINYOWATTANACHIP PLLC

9201 Arboretum Pkwy, Suite 160

Richmond, Virginia 23236

Tel:  (804) 500-0310

Fax  (804) 500-0309

Email: shaney@haneyphinyo.com
mwoodward@haneyphinyo.com

Counsel for Defendants

Entered this \

__day oi

, 2025

o



SEEN AND: Objected to for the reasons stated
in Plaintiff’s Revised Memorandum in Support
of Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment
(April 10, 2025), Plaintiff’s Response in
Opposition to Defendants” Motion for Summary
Judgment (May 5, 2025), and at the hearing on
the parties’ cross-motions for summary judgment
(May 9, 2025).
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Tyson C. Langhofer !&j
P. Logan Spena
J. Caleb Dalton
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, Virginia 20176
T: (571) 707-4790
F: (571) 707-4656
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org
Ispena@ADFlegal.org
cdalton@ADFlegal.org
Counsel for Plaintiff

William R. Thetford, Jr.

SIMMS SHOWERS, LLP

305 Harrison Steet SE

Leesburg, Virginia 20176

T: (703) 771-4671
wrthetford@simmsshowerslaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiff





